& :
/ @ @

Customer Service
@ 1-800-618-6798

ASSEMBLY GUIDE
Model: CFT2018

', ;
" CERTIFIED 2
® —__

L

Crawfish Boiler plus Cast iron Burner Cooker Combo

Use outdoors only! Do not use it inside a building, garage, or any other enclosed space.

Read the instructions before assembling and using the appliance.

DO NOT use the appliance unless it is completely assembled, and all the parts are securely fastened.
This appliance will become very hot, do not move it during use.

Keep children and pets away.

CONTACT US FIRST!

This appliance has been made to high quality standards.

If you have any questions that are not addressed in this Owner’s Manual, or you need parts,
please call our customer service hotline or send an email to service@creolefeast.com
Please keep this Owner’s Manual for future reference.

Learn more at:

: www.creolefeast.com :

e e e e ) R )




Parts Diagram

— ) >

\W

= A
ez




Parts and Hardware List

Greole |
QJeast®

Ref Description lllustration | QTY || Ref Description lllustration | QTY
1 Main Body 1 3 Tube support-Boiler
) ZH-CFT2018004 1 * | H-CFT2018030 2
. Boiler body
2. | Fors 114 | gEmREE | 3=y | !
Z-CFT2018057 " | ZH-CFT2018001
3 Mid Panel 1 1 5 Side handle % 1
. | W-CFT2018001
Z-CFT2018037 W-62920007
Burner (4‘4 Lid handle m
4 : ZH-CFT2018009 1 1 6 W-CFB02001 E
Ignitor Lift handle
5' DQ404+EGRB-DHQ @ 1 1 7 W-CFT2018010 w 2
6 Base Plate 1 18 Front table I 1
' Z-CFT2018038 & * | Z-CFT2018060 ’:
Fryer Regulator Kit 1 19 Bracket-Left \
7' ZH-CFT2018010 . Z-A1C12004 l-' 1
g | Castorwhed o || pg. | BrocketRion N 1
* | W-CFT2018022 * | Z-A1C12005 i
Steel Wheel Divide Panel
9. 2 |21, AN
W-CFB02017 ZH-CFT2018007 %N
Wheel axle Heat Plate
1 O W-CFT2018015 \ 1 22 Z-CFT2018055 1
Front panel-Boiler Paddle
e
1.1 zhcrraotsozs % 11123 W-CFT2018017 1
Back panel-Boiler Bottom beam / 1
1 2 ZH-CFT2018029 @ 1 24 " | H-CFT2018026
A | M6x15 |24 pcs| B | M6x35 |12 pcs| C |Split pin | 2pes | D | Spacer |2pcs E | M6x55 | 4 pcs
= B Sy
F| M6x15 |8pcs G| H| M6 |8pcs l | M6 |1pc | |




Preparation Crole,.

Before beginning assembly, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with packaged contents list and
diagram above. If any parts are missing or damaged, do not attempt to assemble the products. Contact
customer service for replacement parts via telephone or email.

%'T—tt@ %:::3

Phillips screwdriver Wrench

* Estimated assembly time: 40 minutes
* Tools required for assembly:
Phillips screwdriver (not included) and Wrench (not included)
* Note: The right and left sides of the boiler are designed as if you are facing the front of the boiler.

A CALIFORNIA PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

This product can expose you to chemicals including lead which is known to the State of California
to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

For more information, go to:www.P65Warnings.ca.gov




Assembly Instructions

Turn main body (1) upside down on cardboard or nonabrasive surface

Insert the heat shield (2) to the fryer burner with a bolt (1).

AWXG

Insert the mid panel (3) to the main body (1) with 6 bolts (A).



Assembly Instructions

Greole
QJeast®

E -

® 9

Install the burner (4) to the main body with 4 bolts (A) as shown.

1. Open the preassembly ignitor capand nut as IMAGE 1.
2. Insert the ignitor to the cart front panel and fixed by nut as IMAGE 2 .
3. Install AA battery into the ignitor with positive facing up as IMAGE 3.



Assembly Instructions

Insert the electrode wire to ignitor.

plate (6) onto the cart with 4 bolts (A).

Install the base



Creole

Assembly Instructions o eass’

AWXQ

Connect the fryer regulator kit (7) to fryer burner with 2 bolts (A).

O
-
¢
X
N

Install the caster wheels (8) into main body.
Slide the wheel axle (10) through body as IMAGE 4.
Slide the spacers (D) prior to installing the steel wheels (9).
Secure wheels by inserting the split pins (C) on axle.

11



Assembly Instructions Creole, .

Turn over the main body.
Install the front panel - boiler (11) to main body with 2 bolts (B) as shown.

BMXZ

Install the back panel - boiler (12) to main body and secure it with 2 bolts (B).

12



Creole
east®

&

Assembly Instructions

\ nUU: X hl .M
| g #
\ m _\.@,
o
e
AN 0]
£

®

|

A
o ———4D)
=

Y

\

W

\ $\¢ | A

D)%

I

A\ .w o

B ® g x8

Install the tube support - boilers (13) onto cart with 8 bolts (B) as shown.

Put in the drain valve as the arrow indicates, and then put the whole boiler body (14) into the cart with 2 bolts (A) .
13



cMﬂlﬂ o
QFfeast”

Assembly Instructions

Insert the side handle (15) to upper position for transportation, and lower position for dumping.

x4

G &

B F oo

14

Install the lid handles (16) to te lid with 4 bolts (F) and 4 nuts (G).



Assembly Instructions Creole,.

F

Install lift handles (17) to the basket with 4 bolts (F).

0 A © o x4

Install the bracket - left (19) and bracket - right (20) to the front table (18) with 4 bolts (A).

15



pleast

C;mm/c

Assembly Instructions

Install the front table (18) to the cart with 4 bolts (H).

Install the divide panel (21) to the cart with 4 bolts (H) .

16



Assembly Instructions Creole,.

Avxz

Install the heat plate (22) to the side cart with 2 bolts (A).

E@Vx4

L7

23 <
."h‘
V/’ J
) /4

o\

(N>

J

Slide the paddle (23) into the cart bottom slot storage.
Install the bottom beam (24) onto the cart with 4 bolts (E).

17



